CX Futures Exchange, L.P. Rule Amendment Submission #2018-7 September 7, 2018

- 1. This rule amendment is to de-list the Atlantic Named Storm Swaps Contract (the "ANS Contract") and pursuant to Exchange Rule IX-3001(g) to cease listing any new ANS Contracts in the series, conditional on the listing of the Atlantic Named Storm Swaps #2 Contract (the "ANS #2 Contract").
- 2. As provided under Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") Rule 40.6(a), the effective date of this action is the date of this submission.
- 3. Attached, please find a certification that: (1) this action in delisting the ANS Contract complies with the Commodity Exchange Act and the Commission's regulations thereunder; and (2) concurrent with this submission, CX Futures Exchange, L.P. posted on its website (i) a notice of this action and of this submission to the Commission; and (ii) a copy of this submission.
- 4. A concise explanation and analysis of the operation, purpose, and effect of the amendment appears below.
- 5. There were no opposing views expressed regarding these amended rules.

CONCISE EXPLANATION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATION, PURPOSE, AND EFFECT OF THE CERTIFIED RULE AND ITS COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE ACT, INCLUDING CORE PRINCIPLES AND THE COMMISSION'S REGULATIONS THEREUNDER

Pursuant to Commission Rule 40.6(a)(7)(vi), the following is a concise explanation and analysis of the operation, purpose, and effect of the amended rules:

CX Futures Exchange, L.P. ("CX" or "Exchange") has determined to delist the currently listed ANS Contracts with tickers WXANS18I and WXANS18J, in which there is no open interest, and to cease listing any new contracts in the series, conditional on the listing of the ANS #2 Contract.

The Exchange is taking this action because it has determined to introduce the new ANS #2 Contract, which ensures greater fairness and transparency in the trading of this instrument.

This action is in accordance with the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended, 7 U.S.C. §1 et seq. and Commission rules thereunder.

CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 5c OF THE COMMODITY EXCHANGE ACT, 7 U.S.C. §7A-2 AND COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION RULE 40.6, 17 C.F.R. §40.6

I hereby certify that:

- (1) the amended Rules (delisting of the ANS Contract) comply with the Commodity Exchange Act, and the Commodity Futures Trading Commission's regulations thereunder; and
- (2) concurrent with this submission, CX Futures Exchange, L.P. posted on its website: (a) notice of this certification of its action and (b) a copy of this submission.

By: Nolan Glantz

Nolon Glant

Title: COO Date: 9/7/2018